GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3544
ANSWERED ON 10/08/2021

HOUSES UNDER PM’S RURAL HOUSING PLAN

3544. SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM
SHRANGARE:
SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of houses built under PM‘s rural housing plan vis a vis target fixed
during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise including Gujarat;

(b) the reasons for very slow pace of construction of rural houses under the plan during
2020-21; and

(c) the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) is being implemented by the
Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India since 2016 in the country to provide
assistance to eligible rural households for construction of 2.95 crore Pucca houses with basic
amenities to achieve the objective of “Housing for All”.The total number of houses built
under PMAY-Gvis a vis target fixed during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise
including Gujarat is given in Annexure.

(b)& (c) Under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G), out of the allocated
target of 2.63 crore till financial year 2021-22, 1,51,92,653 houses have already been
constructed including 33,99,531 houses constructed during 2020-21. During the period of
Covid-19 pandemic induced nation-wide lockdown, all construction activities including
construction of houses under PMAY-G were also affected. It resulted in retarding the pace of
construction of PMAY-G houses. Besides, the delays are also due to cases of unwillingness
of beneficiaries, migration, death of beneficiaries without legal heir, delay in allotment of
land to landless beneficiaries by the States/UTs and General/Assembly/Panchayat elections.
The States/UTs have been requested to expedite the completion of houses approved under
PMAY-G. Other steps taken including timely allocation of targets to the States/UTs under
PMAY-G, provision of adequate funds and promotion of eco-friendly &innovative
technologies for house construction, follow up with the States to ensure provision of land to
landless beneficiaries in rural areas, expeditious resolution of technical issues faced by the
State. Advisory was issued to all States/UTs to resume activities under PMAY-G with due
Covid-19 protocol and regular review of progress at the level of Ministry to ensure timely
completion of targeted houses.
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Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3544 TO
BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2021 REGARDING HOUSES UNDER PM’S RURAL HOUSING PLAN

Details of total number of houses built under PMAY-G vis a vis target fixed during the last three years,

year-wise and State-wise including Gujarat:

(units in Nos.)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
S.No. | Name of the State/UT Target | Completed” | Target | Completed” | Target | Completed’
! ﬁllz{AUgﬁs%HAL 0 g5 | 7200 747 | 13279 2417
2 | ASSAM 0 159017 | 256043 84009 | 365976 130879
3 | BIHAR 0 581829 | 1302259 376219 | 296836 942620
4 | CHHATTISGARH 343960 341381 | 151100 34587 | 157815 59685
5 | GOA 0 2| o 3| 1280 87
6 | GUIARAT 0 83096 | 107100 35589 | 111775 50742
7 | HARYANA 0 5061 0 6670 | 1249 1215
8 E&ggé{}? - 0 3096 | 200 447 | 2094 605
9 g\ggﬁg\m 0 14441 | 34991 5610 | 49647 21745
10| JHARKHAND 138884 272678 | 322000 156975 | 361977 235014
11 | KERALA 0 6519 0 7791 0 686
12 | MADHYA PRADESH | 565914 679290 | 600000 271274 | 625000 260967
13 | MAHARASHTRA 63464 201969 | 354501 92278 | 309741 181763
14| MANIPUR 0 7655 | 8900 1151 | 15842 2379
15 | MEGHALAYA 0 11329 | 17200 4995 | 27768 5016
16| MIZORAM 0 900 | 1500 997 | 5438 1123
17 | NAGALAND 0 17 5900 3687 | 10002 535
18 | ODISHA 255958 403128 | 693052 361187 | 199990 395107
19 | PUNJAB 0 12751 | 10000 410 0 3908
20 | RAJASTHAN 213204 326594 | 450816 166764 | 197146 315484
21 | SIKKIM 0 646 | 0 34| 260 13
22 | TAMIL NADU 21000 104388 | 200000 49987 | 0 51868
23 | TRIPURA 0 20690 | 28838 6155| 0 15462
24 | UTTAR PRADESH 310053 426586 | 172007 174168 | 732591 37721
25 | UTTARAKHAND 0 5925 0 192 | 13399 19
26 | WEST BENGAL 536333 739779 | 1083488 286340 | 923505 678583
27 ﬁf?é%ﬁﬁﬁN AND 307 1| 2 286 | 406 483
DADRA AND NAGAR
28 | HAVELI 4585 197 O 21| O 972
29 | DAMAN AND DIU 0 71 o 0ol o 0
30 | LAKSHADWEEP 0 0ol o 9 o 28
31 | PUDUCHERRY 0 0ol o 0ol o 0
32 | ANDHRA PRADESH 0 18677 0 51 0 0
33 | KARNATAKA 0 43760 | 42267 7085| 0 2405
34 | TELANGANA 0 ol o 0ol o 0
35 | LADAKH 0 85| 236 747 | 478 2417
Total 2513662 4472414 | 5870847 2128860 | 4425494 | 3399531

* As per AwaasSoft on 05.08.2021




